Maine law.
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Description of 
tcrritory set oft', 

LOWELL AND BUIlLINGTON.-WESTPORT mUDGE. 

An act to set off a part of the town of Lowell and annex the same to tho town of 
Burlington. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Flo use of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

All that part of lots numberer! one, two, three ancl four in the 

town of Lowell, being pnrt of the two mile sli·ip north of tbe Bing­

ham purchase, lying on the line between tbe towns of Lowell and 

Bl11'lington and within the town of Lowell, in the county of Penob­

scot, is hereby set ofr frolll the town of Lowell and annexed to the 

town of Burlington in said county. 

[AJip1'ovcd July 20, 1347.] 

An act to incorporate tho Proprietors of "\VostpOlt Bridge. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and IIouse of Representat'ives in 
Legislature aS8embled, as follows: 

Corporators. SECT. 1. Samuel Tarbox, IVloses Jewett, Andrew Tarbox, 

Samuel Tarbox, junior, Joseph S. Heal, Robbins I-leal, William 

Greenleaf, Hartley Dunton, Rufus Hodgdon, James Jewett, TlJOl11-

as Shattuck, James Riggs, Ezra Tyler, William P. Lenox, Patrick 

Lenox, Joshua L. Linscott, John B. Glass, their associates, suc­

eessors and assigns, are hereby constituted and created a body 

Corporate name. corporate and politic by the name of the Proprietors of vVestpOl't 

POWOTs,p1"ivi. Bridge and by tbat name may sue and be sued; !lave n COmlllOn 
leges and IhlbiJi· I I I I I I 
ties. seal; 10 d atH own rea all( persona estate to an amount not 

exceeding ten thousand dollars and dispose of the sallie; ordain, 

establish and cnforce any by-laws for the management of their con­

cel'l1 not repugnant to the laws of this slate; choose all necessary 

officers for the management of their afIilirs, and have and enjoy all 

the powers and privileges incident to silllilar corporations. 

Authorizer! to SECT. Q. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered 
crect ami main- 1" II b . 1 I' I 
tuinatollbrir!ge. to el'ect anc rnallltaln a to.l'llge over t 18 tlce waters froll! some 

suitable place in vYestport to Phipps' neck, so called, in 1'Voolwicb, 

!1nd said bridge shall be huilt of good suitable materials, and not less 

than twenty feel wide, with sufilcient rails on each side for the safety 

of passcngers. 

IjoWCOllstructeti, SECT. 3. Said bridge shall be constructecl with a good ami suf-

ficient draw at some suitable place which draw shall not be less than 
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twenty-foul' feet wide, with piers Ol' wharves so that vessels may ~~'~P. 65, 
conveniently pass; and said corporation shall cause the said draw 
to be hoisted or opened at all times, from sunrise to sunset, for the 
accommodation of such vessels as may have occasion to pass thl'Ollgh 
the same, free of expense and without any ullnecessary delay. And 
said bridge shall be flll'thccr constructed with a suitable passway for 
rafts of logs and timber, open boats and gondolas, to pass through, 
of at least seventy-five feet in width, with a row of piles extending 
from each side of said passageway on the southerly side of said 

. bridge thirty feet and on sllch angle outwards as shall make saidl'Ow 
of piles at the outer extl'emity one hundred and ten feet apart; allli 
with a span Ol' fellder on eaeh inner side of said rows of piles to rise 
and fall with the tide. 

SECT. 4. A toll is hereby granted fOl' the llse of said corporation 'J'oll grallted. 

as follows, to wit: for each foot passenger, five cents; each horse Rates. 

and rider, twelve cents; each horse and wagon or sleigh, twenty 
cents; each chaise, carryall 01' other carriage drawn by one horse, 
twenty-five cents; each coacb, chariot, sleigh, pbmton or other 
carriage of pieasme, drawn by two Ilorses, thirty five cents; or if 
drawn by foul' horses fifty cents; each C'll't, wagon, sleigh 01' sled of 
burthen, drawn by one horse with one drivel', twenty five cents; 
or if drawn by two horses, thirty five cents; neat cattle and horses 
not in barness, or teams, or rode upon, five cents eacb ; shflep and 
swine, one cent each; and at all times wben the toll .. gatherer shall 
not attend to his duty at the said bridge, tbe gate shall be kept open. 
And said toll shall commence on the day of the first opening of 
said bridge for passengers. And said corpordtion shall at all times 
keep said bridge in good and passable repair and at the place where 

I lllllb II d I ' Illb . d I I Signtobcorect. t Je to s Ja e co ecte , t Jele s Ja e electe ane constant y ex- ctl and expose,l 

d . . . I I I I f II r • I d I 'bl to view with pose to view a slgn Wlt 1 t Je ega rates a to iall' y an egl y rates of toll 

written thereon. thereon. 

SECT. 5. Unless said bridge shall be el'ected and finished within GrantvoidnnleS9 
finished within 

tbree years, this grant shall be void. three years. 

SECT. 6. Eilher of the persons named in this act may call the First meeting, 

first meeting of said corporation by posting notifications thereof in how called. 

two public places in 'Westport, seven days at least before the time 
of said meeting, which shall be held in said town of Westport. 

SECT. 7. The county cOlllmissioners for tbe coun ty of Lincoln, Roarlt'rom ett,t-
o eri\' end of Raid 

are hereby authorlzed ancl em powered (0 lay Ollt a road from tbe hri;I~", over 
• ~qtLam r.reok 

easterly end of said bridge, III vVestport, over Squarn Creek Dike dike, authurized, 

to the main town road, notwithstanding it may pass over tide waters, 

[Appovcd July 26, 1847.] 


